exposures or “gaps” may produce favourable or unfavourable effects on interest margins depending on the nature of the gap and the direction
of interest rate movement and/or the expected volatility of those interest rates. When assets have a shorter average maturity than liabilities, an
increase in interest rates would have a positive impact on net interest margins, and conversely, if more liabilities than assets mature or are repriced
in a particular time interval then a negative impact on net interest margin would result. The consolidated gap position shows more assets than
liabilities repriced in periods greater than one year. This is a typical position for a financial institution with a large personal customer base. The
following table sets out the Group’s interest rate risk exposure as at December 31, 2019, and represents the Group’s risk exposure at this point
in time only.

	 Interest Rate Sensitivity
	 If interest rates increase/decrease by 50 basis points and all other variables remain constant, the Group’s profit over the next 12 months is

estimated to increase/decrease by $1.8 million (2018: $1.1 million).

			  Repricing Date of Interest Sensitive Instruments		  Non-interest
	 As of December 31, 2019	 Within 3 Months	 3 - 12 months	 Over 1 - 5 Years	 Over 5 Years 	 Rate Sensitive	 Total
	 	 Assets
		  Cash and deposits with banks	 $	 785		 $	 1,528		 $	 -		 $	 -	 $	 114,931	 $	 117,244
		  Balances with The Central Bank of The Bahamas		 -			  -			  -			  -		  164,296		  164,296
		  Investments		  364,566			  10,143			  33,390			  21,384		  6,741		  436,224
		  Loans and advances to customers		  8,621			  14,809			  226,581			  682,785		  -		  932,796
		  Other assets		  -			  -			  -			  -		  4,858		  4,858
			   Total financial assets	 $	 373,972		 $	 26,480		 $	 259,971		 $	 704,169	 $	 290,826	 $	1,655,418
		  Liabilities
		  Deposits from customers	 $	 828,363		 $	 204,035		 $	 376,243		 $	 10,649	 $	 -	 $	1,414,290
		  Other liabilities		  -			  -			  -			  -		  15,340		  15,340
			   Total financial liabilities	 $	 828,363		 $	 204,035		 $	 376,243		 $	 10,649	 $	 15,340	 $	1,434,630
		  Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap	 $	 (454,391	)	 $	 (177,555	)	 $	 (116,272	)	 $	 693,520

			  Repricing Date of Interest Sensitive Instruments		  Non-interest
	 As of December 31, 2018 (Restated)	 Within 3 Months	 3 - 12 months	 Over 1 - 5 Years	 Over 5 Years	 Rate Sensitive	 Total
		  Assets
		  Cash and deposits with banks	 $	 785		 $	 1,528		 $	 -		 $	 -	 $	 31,697	 $	 34,010
		  Balances with The Central Bank of The Bahamas		 -			  -			  -			  -		  147,772		  147,772
		  Investments		  400,112			  -			  37,657			  15,445		  4,358		  457,572
		  Loans and advances to customers		  8,959			  13,630			  232,954			  739,252		  -		  994,795
		  Other assets		  -			  -			  -			  -		  15		  15
			   Total financial assets	 $	 409,856		 $	 15,158		 $	 270,611		 $	 754,697	 $	 183,842	 $	1,634,164
		  Liabilities
		  Deposits from customers	 $	 682,227		 $	 239,536		 $	 379,047		 $	 10,434	 $	 -	 $	1,311,244
		  Other liabilities		  -			  -			  -			  -		  15,513		  15,513
			   Total financial liabilities	 $	 682,227		 $	 239,536		 $	 379,047		 $	 10,434	 $	 15,513	 $	1,326,757
		  Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap	 $	 (272,371	)	 $	 (224,378	)	 $	 (108,436	)	 $	 744,263

COMMONWEALTH   BANK

c.	 Credit Risk - Credit and counterparty risk is the potential for loss due to the failure of a borrower, endorser, guarantor or counterparty to repay a
loan or honour a financial obligation. This is the most significant measurable risk faced by the Group.

	 The Bank’s credit policies are designed to maximize the risk/return trade off. The Bank’s credit policies, including authorized lending limits,
are based on a segregation of authority and centralized management approval with periodic independent review by the Bank’s Internal Audit
department. Consumer credit is assessed and authorized in branches within credit policies established by the Bank. Credit scoring systems are